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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Owrview

The General Ledger is the foundation of the entire Accountieounting system. It summarizes all of the transactions
from your systens aubledgers, prnading you with an accurate, timely picture of your comparfiscal activities. General
Ledger provides you with the tools to produceamiaty of financial reports that can be customized for your specific
requirements.

The following sections prade a synopsis of the General Ledger features, General Ledger fits into your accounting
system, and the ganization of this uses' manual.

1.2 Features

The General Ledger system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competition has
offer, plus maly design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

» Provides for recurring journal entries.
e Retains unlimited number of periods.
» Posts transactions to waperiod in ary year.

« Allows flexible account code structures. The maximum length for the account code is 1¢ aptarumeric character
is acceptable. Also, the account codes may be broken into four parts with user-defined sizes and delimiters.

< Automatically posts year-end closing entries for clearing expenseamdieeaccounts.
« Allows financial reporting for current year without having closed the prior year.

« Allows etensve m-screen inquiries such asidget comparisons, current account balance comparisons, retained
earnings, profit and loss, and transaction details.

e Maintains clear and concise audit trails showing source, transaction date, entry date, posting dates, descriptions, and all
original document reference codes.

« Performs automatic error trapping to ensure data integrity; allows only balanced posting to valid accounts.
« Generates financial statements quickly with the Financial Report Writer.

« Provides a spread sheetdikeport writer so the novice user can easily generate custom financial reports.

« Provides easy to use export capability tg ahthe popular spreadsheets or report writers.

e Includes comprehens wser manuals, on-screen help, on-screen report viewing, sample data and a weanus€ri
interface.

1.3 GeneralLedger and Your Accounting System

The General Ledger system provides a system for summarizing manually entered data and/or detail generated for the
following AccountFle Modules:

Introduction 1-1
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Sales

A ccounts Receaiable
A ccounts Payable
B ank Reconciliation
Purchase Order
Payroll

Job Cost

L S

1.4 Aboutthe Document

This manual is designed to be a comprehenger guide for the AccountP{éseneral Ledger This guide is aganized into

two levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each section describes various aspects related tc
the chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

This chapter pnddes a synopsis of moGeneral Ledger fits into your accounting system, some advantages of AcceuntFle
General Ledgeiand the oganization of this uses manual.

Chapter 2 General Operation Procedures

This chapter pnades general instructions onvado select AccountFle functions, mee aound screens, enter data, and run
reports. Thdeatures presented in this chapter are consistant throughout the accounting system. This chapter should be read
before tackling subsequent chapters.

Chapter 3 How to Get Started

This chapter provides instructions for the installation and setup of your General Ledger Shtsteimstructions presented
in this chapter need only be done once.

Chapter 4 Work Cycle

This chapter pnades instructions for the General Ledger WorkweloThe tasks described in this chapter are performed on
an on-going basis.

Chapter 5 Operations/Reference

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow ho operate each General Ledger function. Each section in this chapter is
dedicated to a specific menu option.

Chapter 6 Financial Reporting - Standard
This chapter describes\wdo generate the standard financial reports.
Chapter 7 Financial Reporting - Custom

This chapter describes Wwao generate custom financial report€ustom financial reports need only be used where the
standard reports (see chapter 7) do not meet your needs.
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2. GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the general characteristics of the 3 major program types: menus, screens, and reports. Once you lear
these general characteristics you will be ready to hangllderountFle program.

One ley that is consistent for all Accountki@rograms and one that you should makmint to remember is thESCAPE
key (labeledEscon the leyboard). TheESCAPE key may be pressed at yatime to exit menus, screens, and repo8s.
wheneer you feel lost, press tHESCAPE key to get back from where you came.

The following sections describe each major program type.

2.2 Menus

The AccountFIg system consists of nhumerous menuganized in a hierarchical structuréefo move cwn the menu
hierarcly, select a menu choice and then pressBNEER key. To move p the menu hierargh press theESCAPE key.
To slect a menu choice, you can either cursor to the desired choice or type its number then prESRhkey.

An example of AccountFleMaster menu is displayed below:

mmenu

ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version 3.4 Master Menu (M)

Welcome to ACCOUNTFLEX

1. Account Receivable 8. Sales

2. Account Payakle 9. Purchase Order

3. General Ledger 10. Job Cost

4. Payroll 11. Point-of-Sales

5. Bank Reconciliation - stem-Wide Control

6. Inventory 13. Queryflex Report Writer
7. Bill of Material 14. Test System

"The System You Can Account On"

Enter Selection > 12

In moving from one menu to anothgou may jump wer intermediate menus towsatime and leystrokes. Jumpirectly

from one menu to gnother menu by pressing the function key and then entering the menu code you woulé ltié& jump

to, followed by the menu choice numbé&ihe menu code is a unique identifier assigned to each menu and is displayed by the
menu title line in parentheseBor example, the menu displayed aledas a menu code of "M".

General Operational Procedures 2-1
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2.3 Sceens

Data entry screens alloyou to add, change, delete, orwieformation in a database.

There are 3 types of data entry scre€@hSIGLE-RECORD, MULTI-RECORD, and a combination of bothThe SINGLE-

RECORD screen will allev you to work on one database record at a time.MU&TI-RECORD screen allows you to avk

on multiple database records at the same tifrtee MULTI-RECORD screen provides a spreadsheet-likterface to your
database.

All AccountFlex screens display functionely labels at the bottom of each screen. These functgnidbels inform you
which functions kys ae actve. Inactive function leys show dashes '----’. Throughout this document, we will refer to
function lkeys wsing their label names instead of their functiey kumber.

In the following subsections you will learnwdo use the three screen types.

SINGLE-RECORD Screen

The initial mode forINGLE-RECORD screens is normalfCHANGE. CHANGE mode allows you to modify
existing records. When you are ®HANGE mode, theCHANGE MODE message will appear at the top of the
screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ifCHANGE mode is shown bela

actscrc
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code TN Entry Date By Inactive |
— Billing Addres Shipping Addre
Company &CHME Gerard Menicucci
Name
Addrl 875 Mahler Road #2Z61 1015 Atwater
Addr2
Addr3
City Burlingame Burlingame
State Cay Zip [34010 W Cnty [ State CAd Zip (94010 Cnty |
Source Y Tax Code (1 ¥ SalesRep |1 Y
Contact Test Company Title|
Phone |(8500)343-0180 x| Fax (650169776396 [
E-mail =ales [ Resale# |
Method O Finance Charge N Inveices | Statements ¥ BackOrders
Terms 1 Credit Limit
Price Balance Due

code to identify this Customer throughout the syst
F& Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 =

F4 F&S F7 F8
&dd | Srehl Qrv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del | Hote Pric Shid Ach

Enter the Customer's

F1l F2 F3
Savé Helﬂ

There are sral function leys that will help you locate records yowuld like to change. Thé=RST key will locate
the first record in order of thiedex field. Theindex field on all SNGLE-RECORD screens is where the cursor first
appears. PressingAST will select the last record. Entering a value in ithaex field and pressin@lEXT will bring

up the next record in ordeNEXT also enables you to locate records with a partihles r example, if you knw
that theindex field begins with "AC", enter "AC" then preSHEXT to see the first record starting withCA PREV
works similarly but selects previous records.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo ather methods for locating recordSRCH locates records using altermnati
index fields andQRY locates records using yrcombination of fields with wild cards. These awnethods are
discussed in the subsequent sect®a®ens - SearchingndScreens - Query-by-Example

General Operational Procedures 2-2



Once you hee located a record andVenade your modifications, press tBAVE key to update the database.

If you do not wish to sg your changes, press tB&SCAPE key to abort or exit the screen. If changes/ddeen made
you will be prompted to confirm your choice.

TheDEL key is used to delete the recordou will be prompted to confirm the deletion.
The HELP key provides online documentation for the field where you are cursdfdatie field you are on is a code
field, a popup list of valid entries will be displayéd/hile on the popup list you may press ENTER or SAVE key to

select a code. More information about the help feature can be found in the subsequersesit- Help

The ADD key switches the screen ®®DD mode in order to add aweecord. Wheryou are inADD mode, theADD
MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ilADD mode is shown bela

actscra
ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
tustomer Code | Entry Date 07-23-07 By infoflex Inactive |
Billing Addres Shipping Address
Company
Hame:
Addrl
Addrz
Addr3
City
State | 4 Zip W Cnty [ W State | W Zip Cnty |
Source i Tax Code W SalesRep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Fax |
E-mail [ Resale# |
Method 6_ Finance Charge H Invaices ff Statements 7 BackOrders
Terms _ﬁ Credit Limit
Frice Balance Due
= Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the system
F1 Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 F& Fa Fio0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fi
Savel Held Chey floted Pric Ship Ach

To ad a record fill in the screen with the appropriate data and Pr4S.

While in ADD MODE you may return toCHANGE mode by pressing theHG key.

MULTI-RECORD Screens
The MULTI-RECORD screen allows you to Add or Change more than one record at a time.

As with the SINGLE-RECORD screen the initial mode is usualGHANGE. When you are ilCHANGE mode, the
CHANGE MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of atMULTI-RECORD screen infCHANGE mode is shown bela

General Operational Procedures 2-3
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actarvc

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Becount Entry-Inguiry DATE: 072307
Account Description Tyvpe D-C Inactive
Cash in Bank B D i
102-000 Payroll Cash Account By D |
103-000 Cash in Hand By D |
107-000 FPetty Cash By D |
108-000 Prepaid Expenses A4 D |
10%-000 Adwv EIC Payment Ay D |
110-000 Account Receilvable A4 D |
120-000 Johs-in-Progress (M) A D |
121-000 Johs-in-Progress (L) Ay D |
130-000 Inventory By D |
130-0A0 Inventory Whs A By D |
130-0B0 Inventory Whs B By D |
150-000 Land Byl D |
152-000 Euildings Ay D |
155-000 Pof tware By D

F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fb
Savel Hely 2dd | Srchl Qry | Prev text Frstl Lastl Del

Each rav on the screen alve represents a recordeveral function leys ae available for locating recordsThe PREV,
NEXT, FRST, andLAST functions will enable you to scroll a page of records at a tidfeandDOWN arrows allov
you to mave Yo and down rows of th&MULTI-RECORD screen.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo other methods for locating records and are discussed in the subsequent
sections.

Once you hee located and modified a record, saving takes place by either moving the ctitkerraf or pressing the
SAVE key.

You can delete the record your cursor is positioned on by pressinDBEhekey. Upon pressing th®EL key the
current record will be deleted.

Adding a record is done by pressing ABD key (or moving to the end of the record list). Upon pressingMbB key
a Hank rav will open up for entry When you are iADD mode, theADD MODE message appears at the top of the
screen.

SINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD Screen Combination
Often both theSNGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD screen types will be displayed togethédoving from a

SNGLE-RECORD screen to avMULTI-RECORD screen is done by pressing tB&VE key. The following is an
example of a combination Screen.

General Operational Procedures 24
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actboth

ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 072307
Division [1  Name Division #1
Addressl addressl
AddressZ address?
Address3 pity
-Account Overlay-
Alias Description Account Whse Group Cat Tax
5 Cash Receipts 101-000 M L | L - L
AR Accounts Receivable (110-000 ML L - |
B Bank Checks 101-000 ML L - |
C Credit Cards 101-000 ML L - |
CG Cost of Goods Sold 500-000 ML L - |
CGD Cost of Defect Goods |S05-000 ¥ L L - |
D Discounts Allowed 560-000 ¥ L L - |
F Freight 570-000 ML L - |
183 Inventory 130-000 ML L - |
PREPAY Bdwvance Payvment 230-000 W
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1lz ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb
Savel Hely Add Ory | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del

2.4 Sceens - Help

TheHELP function lkey dlows you to get additional information concerning the field or screen you are on. This fuegtion k
is available for all screen types.

If you are on a table field, tHéELP key provides a popup list of valid code&elow is an ekample of the Help screen for a

table field.

acthelp
ACCOUNTFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Division Entry Screen DATE: 07.--23-07
Division |1 ¥ HName Division #1
Address]l addressl
Address? address:
Address3d city r_
r— select G-l Account Code
Alias Description 101-000 Cash in Bank L
~ 10z2-000 Payroll Cash Account A =
Cash s 103-000 Cash in Hand A
AR Aocounts Receiva 107-000 Petty Cash A
B Bank Checks 108-000 Prepaid Ezpenses A
C Credit Cards 109-000 Adv EIC Payment A
CcG Cost of Goods So 110-000 Account Receivahle A
CizD Cost of Defect G 120-000 Jobs-in-Progress (M) A
D Discounts Allowe 121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) A
F Freight 130-000 Inventory A
IN Inventory Press S3AVE to Select or ESCAPE to exit
PREPAY Advance Pavment
Fi F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 -~F5 -~ F&
Savel Help Srchl Qry | Prev Hext! Frst Last Zoom AlL

This Help screen is MMULTI-RECORD screen. Inaddition to the standartfULTI-RECORD features, the Help screen

provides 2 special methods for locating records: cursor sorting and character positioning.

General Operational Procedures
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Cursor sorting means the rows will be sorted based on where the cursor is posionte: sample screen afepif the
cursor is positioned on th&/L Account Code field, the rows will be sorted b®/L Account Code. Likewise, if the cursor is
positioned on th®escription field the screen will be sorted by tBescription field. To cursor from field to field on a Help
screen, you must use thAa B key.

The character positioning feature allows you to type characters to locate records in the Help screen. Each character you
press will reposition the screen to the closest malchrestart the character positioning (twreway previously entered
characters and starve) press theJUP or DOWN arrov keys. You may also press tHEAB key to perform character
positioning on a different field.

Another important feature of the Help screen isz#®©M function key. This key dlows you to add or change codes.

Once you hee located the desired code on the Help screen, you may transfer the code to the original screen by pressing the
SAVE or ENTER key. You will then be returned to the original field with the selected code assigned.

PressingeSCAPE will exit without effecting the original screen.

2.5 Sceens - Search

As an alternatie o searching on the firghdex field of a screen, the search facility yides the capability to search on other
indexed fields of the record. Searching is @etiwhen the function &y label SRCH is displayed (usually i€CHANGE
MODE only).

Upon pressingSRCH, the screen fields that are searchable will be underlined an8BAKCH MODE message will
appear at the top of the screen.

While in SEARCH MODE, you may search on wrof the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then pressing
the FIND, PREV, NEXT, FRST, or LAST keys. Rartial values may be searched on by entering the partial value and then
pressingNEXT. The system will locate the first record matching the partial value.

Once you hee located the record you want, pressEMT key to exit SEARCH MODE and return taCHANGE MODE
with the selected record.

2.6 Sceens - Query-by-Example

The Query feature, unlkkthe search feature, alls you to search on wtield or combination of fields and use wildcard or
relational operators.

Query is actie when the function &y labelQRY is displayed. Upon pressif@RY, the screen fields that are queriable will
be underlined and th@UERY M ODE message will appear at the top of the scréafhile in QUERY M ODE you may
query on aw of the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then entering the value you wish to quéalpes.
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may be entered for as mafields as you want.

The query alues you enter may include special operator characters that provide enhanced seapabilijies. Belw is a
table of operators that may be included with the query value.

Compatable
Operator  Operatddame Datdlypes
= Equal all
> Greater than all
< Less than all
>= Greatorthan or equal all
<= Lessthan or equal all
<> Notequal all
| OR dl
& AND all
* Wildcard for aiy number of character CHAR
? Wildcard for 1 character CHAR
: Range all

When using ayof the first eight operators place the operator at the start of the query value.

Use the '=" operator only when youawt to find NULL values in a character field. In this case you would just enter the '=’
operator by itself.

WILDCARD OPERATORS
Wildcard operators (*, ?) can only be used in character fi€drying with wildcard operators is best described with
examples. Br example, specifying the query value "*corp#ould find all records with the word "corp"” anywhere in
that field. The following list of values would match this query value.
1) corporation
2) IBM Corporation
3) Marine Corp
Note that the query is not case sewusiti

The query value "corp*" would only find records where the field starts withatlue Vcorp®. In this case only the first
value in the abee list "corporation” would match.

The wildcard operator (?) is a one character wildc&d. example, the query value "????corp*" would only match
"IBM Corporation” on the abe list.
RANGE OPERATOR

The range operator (:) is used to specify a range. It lets you search for all values that lie betwalere amel \another
The range is incluge.

For example, to search for all zip codes from 94010 and 95080, enter "94010:95080" as yourltuserQuerywill
find all records where the value of the field lies within the specified range.
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OR and AND OPERATORS
Query assumes that all entered query values must match the record for it to be s€lerte® (|) operator allows you

to select the record if either querglves match. The OR (|) operator is placed at the beginning of each glery v
The example query screen hgldlustrates this operator.

EXAMPLE QUERY SCREEN

Below is an xample of a query screen with query values entered.

actarv
ACCOUNTEFLEX QUERY MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code W Entry Date | By | Inactive |
Billing Addre Shipping Addre
Company *CME*
Hame
Addrl ||B51*mahler*
Addr2
2ddr3
City
State Zip j Cnty r__j State r_ Zip Cnt r__j
Source W Taz Code W SalesEep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Faxz |
E-mail | [ Resale# |
Method | Finance Charyge [ Invoices | Statements | BackOrders
Terms _a Credit Limit
Price Balance Dus

Enter the Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the syste

Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 Fy ~Fe
r

F1 Fa
Run Helﬂ Orun C1 Exiﬂ

The abee query values will find all records where

Company contains the string "CME" anywhere
AND

Addrl begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr2 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr3 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards

To dart the querypress theRUN function key. After all of the records wva been found, a message will appear at the
bottom of the screen showing the number of matches fovod will then be returned to the original screen where you
will be able to use thHEXT, PREV, FRST, LAST function leys to view the selected records.

When you return to the original screen, the mode message will be appear with asBHIBRGE MODE* letting
you knaw you are looking at a query list.

To dear the query list, you must return to Q&JERY M ODE, clear all of the query values (press tBeR function
key), and then rerun the query (pressiéN function key). Whenyou return to the original screen you will be able to
access all records.
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2.7 Sceens - Control Keys

There are a number of Contrays that work on all on screens. These Contyskperform ery useful functions and are
listed belav.

CTL-D Saves the current screeralues as delults. Theseéefaults will appear when iADD MODE or on report selection
screens. Eachser can hae his own deéults by setting the environmerdnableFXDEFAULT to a usesspecific
directory.

CTL-N Callsthe Accounfl® menu from wherger you are in the systemYou will be returned to your current postion
upon returning from the menu.

CTL-P Repeatthe previously entered value.
CTL-T Printsthe screen image to the default printer.

CTL-W Writesthe screen image to disklou will be prompted for a filename for storing the image. The filename you
enter will be appended with the suffix ".scr’.

2.8 Reports

When you select a report program from the AccoumtRienu, the Report Selection Screen will normally appear firse
Report Selection Screen allows you to choose the destination, number of copies, and scope of the report. The following is an
example of a Report Selection Screen.
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actrpt

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Trial Balance Report DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNao)
Date Range 070107 to 072307
Becount Ranges | wto |
Show ZERQO Balances |

Heport Destinations: (Diisk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)lcreen, (Ajux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Hely Kill

The first three fields---Destination, Copies, and Title Page---withya appear on the Report Selection Screenthe fourth
field, Detail, will appear only under certain conditions.

These fields are described below:

Report Destination
Enter the report destination. Four options asélable:

S - Sreen

P - Finter

D - Disk

A - Auxiliary Port
Entering arS will output the report to the screen.
Entering aP will output the report to to the dailt printer To route output to alternat rinters, enter the printes’
device name after thE. To route output to alterna printers, enter the printex'device name after thB. If your site
has been set up with a printer configuration file, pressingiEie® key will show a valid list printers from which to
select. EnteringD will output the report to disk.

Report Copies

Enter the number of printed report copies yantv Oneo 10 copies can be specified.

Report Title Page

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not a title page should be printed for the report. A report title
page is simply a cgpof the Report Selection Screen with the values you entered.

Report Detall
Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not the report detail should be printed on the report.

The Report Selection Sceenmay hae aher entry fields specific to the report you are running. The purpose of these
report fields is to narmthe scope of the report by prompting you for specific values or ranges of values to report on.
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For example, the screen may prompt you for a range of customers to report on. In this case the screem wil ha
customer fields. If you do not malan atry into either of the customer fields, the report will list all customers. If you
malke an atry into the first customer fieldubnot the second, you will get all customers greater than or equal to the first
customer If you male an atry into the second customer field but not the first, you will get all customers less than or
equal to the second customer.

Once theReport Selection Sceenis properly filled out, you may press tRUN key to generate the report or the

ESCAPEkey to exit.

If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the ynltivriskas
shown belov.

actrpt
ACCOUNTFLEX Company Name
TRIAL BALANCE
From: 05/26/99 to 05/26/99 Account Range:
BEGINNING BALANCE

Account Account Name Debit Credit
101-000 Cash in Bank 1,759,544.10

102-000 Payrol |l Cash Account 45,644.00

103-000 Cash in Hand 1,000,000.00
107-000 Petty Cash

108-000 Prepaid Expenses 200,000.00

110-000 Account Receivable

120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M)

121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L)

130-000 Inventory

130-0A0 Inventory Whs A

130-0BO Inventory Whs B

150-000 Land

152-000 Buildings

154-000 Office Equipment

160-000 Adv EIC Payment

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F10 F11 F12 F13 F14 F15 F16
EXIT ---- JUMP ---- SRCH ---- PREV NEXT FRST LAST PRNT C132 ---- SHFL SHFR PRN2

These kys povide a variety of ways to nve through the reportNEXT pages fonard through the reporPREV pages
backwardsFRST displays the first page of the repottAST displays the last page of the repdiMP prompts you for
a page in the report to displa3RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL will shift the display back leftSome
terminals will support character compression to 132-columnsCIB&key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the default printer.
When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search Stringwill appear Enter a character string you woulddilo
locate and then press tEENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first occurs.

Pressing th&RCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to the Report Selection ScredBSCAPE from the Report Selection Sceen leaves the report
altogether.
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3. HOW TO GET STARTED

3.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the setup procedures for the General Ledger System. These procedures are performed only onc
when you install your system.

This chapter contains the following sections:
How to Sart the System
Setup System-wide Control File
Setup General Ledger Control File
Setup Accounts

Setup Account Hierarchy
Back-Up Data Files

3.2 How to Start the System

To dart the system typact at the command line and press RETURN key.

$ act

After you presfRETURN the following AccountFlg Master Menu will appear.

[H

1-Wide Control

The following sections describe the various setup choices you will be using.
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3.3 SetupSystem-wide Control File

The first file you need to configure is the System-wide Control Piseameters you define in this file will apply throughout

the entire accounting system.

Select the System-wide Control option on the Master Mefhe System-wide Control File entry screen will appear as

follows.
svsfile
ACCOUNTFLEX System-Wide Control File Date: 07-23-07
Company wWidget Company Version
EvlhaN 1 100 Teck ‘ Phone |(415)340-0220
AddrZ Fax
City Burlingame TaxzID
State CAJ Zip [24010 Country | # E-Mail [info@infoflex.cam
Modules: AR AP 3L SALEE PO INVENWNTORY PAYROLL BoM JOBCOZT
Installed E E
Multiple (Y N) Format Default Reference Name EReference Abhrev
Divisions 1 Divisian 1+
Warshouses arshouse hs
Customer Subks
YVendor Subs
Code Formats: G-L RBccount [3 [3 0 0 Delimiter |-
Customer E Vendor E Employves E Inventory E Job E
Invoice Furchase Order AP Involce
Inventory Costing Method (R=Replacement.S=Standard.W-Weighted Average)

F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fk
Savé Helﬂ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Fo;ﬂ Sec

This screen has a number of entry fields which you fill in witlues appropriate to your installation. These fields are
described belw.

When you are sure all your entries are correct press Fldgmar entries and return to the Master Menu.
Below is a description of each parameter field.

Company Name
Enter the companname exactly as you want it to appear on all printed reports and general ledger screens. Use up to
30 characters.
Company Addrl, Addr2, City, Sate, Zip, Country
Enter the companaddress. Wu may press thelELP function key o slect or search from a popup list ailid
entries for state code and country code.
Version

Leave Hank.

Phone

Enter the compantelephone numbel¥ou can use up to 15 characters. Note that this will print on sales quotes,
orders, and woices.

Fax

Enter the companfax numberYou can use up to 15 characteiote that this will print on sales quotes, orders, and
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invoices.

TaxID

Enter the compang’Federal Tax ID. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, a&nité@s.

E-mail

Enter the compang’email address. Note that this will print on sales quotes, orders, anidds.

Modules Installed
Enter the modules installed using Y=Yes or N=No.

Divisions
Indicate whether you ka mrultiple divisions, using Y=Yes or N=No. If you enter "Y" then you will be able to access
the fields to the right to specify divisional parameters.

Warehouses (Y/N)
Indicate whether you ke multiple warehouses, using Y=Yes or N=NbB.you enter "Y" then you will be able to
access the fields to the right to specify warehouse parameters.

Customer Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether you la austomers with subsidiaries, using Y=Yes or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate statements and trial balances for each subsidiagbsidiary can represent a propgejoy, or location. If
you enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional customer subsidiary
parameters.

Vendor Subs (Y/N)

Indicate whether your vendors \easubsidiaries, using Y=&s or N=No. This feature will enable you to print
separate checks and trial balances for each subsidiasybsidiary can represent a propgjtyp, or location. If you
enter "Y" then you will be able to access the fields to the right to specify additional vendor subsidiary parameters.

Account Code Format

Enter the account code format. You can use up to 12 characters including the déloniexample, entering the
following

Account: 33 0 O Delimiter -

would result in G/L codes being formatted ®NN-NNN. The following entry
Account: 30 0 O Delimiter

would result in G/L codes being formattedNBIN.

Delimiter

Enter the delimiter to be used for the account code described abus is a one character field.

Code Formats

There are a number of codes for which you may specify the justification (Customer €nder €ode, Emplgee
Code, etc.).Valid entries are "R" for Right justification or "L" for Left justification. If you are using numeric codes you
should use right justification so that yheill sort properly.

IMPORTANT: You may N change the justification once data has been entered.
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Inventory Costing Method

If you are using iventory you will need to specify the costing method, using "R" for replacement, "S" for standard, or
"W" for weighted &erage. Replacememost is the last purchase price. Standard cost is a manually assigned cost.
Weighted aerage cost is anvarage cost calculated from purchases.

3.4 SetupGeneral Ledger Control File

This section describes Wao st up the General Ledger control file. This control file is used for defining parameters that
apply throughout the General Ledger System.

From the master menu, select the menu ofEieneral Ledger. The general ledger menu will then appear as follows.

almenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version General Ledger Menu (G)
EEPORTS. - IRQUIRY TABLE MAINTEWANCE

TRANSACTIONS

I ter Transac 9. Inguire Account 30. Enter Account
2. Print Batch 10. Journal by Date 31. Print Account
3. FPost Batch 11. Journal by Account 32. Enter Account Hierarchy
4, Print Journal 12. Trial Balance 33. Print Aeccount Hierarchy
13. Income Statement 34. Enter Budget
—  RECUREING TRAMS—— 14. Balance Sheet 35. Enter Forecast
6. Enter Transactiocn 15. Annual Analysis 36. Print Budyget-Forecast
7. Copy Transaction 16. More Reports 37. Enter Formulas
CUSTOM REFORTS 38. Enter Period
17. Enter Report Layout 39. Enter Contral
18. Print Report Layout 40. Purge
19. Print Eeport 41. Archive

Enter Selection > 1

To <t up the control file select thenter Control option on the Ledger menu. The General Ledger control file screen will
appear as follows.
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alctl

ACCOUNTFLEX General Ledger Control File Date: 07.-24-07

Enter Transaction Prefix % Starting Humber 5
Enter Recurring Transaction Prefiz REC Starting HNumber 1
Fiscal Year Start Date 01-01-05

Retained Earnings G-/L Account code 302-000

Profit-Loss G- L Account code 303-000

Date Tolerance | 999 days

Enter Prefixz for Transaction Numbers
Fl F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 F& F9 Flo0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fé6

Savé Helﬁ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ

This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill in with values appropriate to your installation.

When you are sure all your entries are correct presSAVE key to saveyour entries and return to the General Ledger
menu.

The following describes each parameter field.

Enter Transaction Prefix & Starting Number

Enter the prefix (up to 3 characters) that will be prepended to the transaction.nlitdeatarting number for
transactions is entered in the field immediately after the prefix fidd.may enter a zero or blank if you wish
to enter transaction numbers manually.

Enter Recurring Transaction Prefix & Starting Number

Enter the prefix (up to 3 characters) that will be prepended to the recurring transaction riCimebstarting
number for the recurring transactions is entered in the field immediately after the prefixRegdrring
transactions do NDhavean option for manual entry.

Fiscal Year Start Date

Enter the beginning date of the first fiscal year that you will be using this General Ledger system.

Retained Earnings
Enter the G/L account code for retained earnings. This is a required entry field and the codeéstrinsthe
chart of accounts.
Profit/Loss
Enter the G/L account code for profit/loss. This is a required entry field and the code must exist in the chart of
accounts.
Date Tolerance

Enter the date tolerance. This field defines the transaction and period date tolerance in relation to the current
date. fer example, 10 would only alothe transaction and period date to be + or - 10 days of the current
system dateYou can enter up to 3 digits in the date tolerance field.
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3.5 SetupG/L Accounts

This section describes Wwao st up your accountslt is important that your accounts be set up properly prior to entering
daily transactions.

The first step in setting up your accounts is toew the existing accounts prigled for you. D print the existing accounts
select the menu optidPrint Accounts. Upon making this selection the Report Selection screen will appear as follows:

alcoar
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Chart of Accounts DATE: 07-23-07
Report Destination [S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNoj
Account Range jto [ j(wild zards * or 7
Show Accounts to Level 9
Show Accounts only
Show Inactive Accounts
Feport Destinations: (D)isk, (Ejmail, (Flaz, (Plrint, (S)creen Alux.
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5S Fb F7 Fa F9 Flo F11 Flz <F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh
Run | Help Eill

Once this screen appears enter "P" for the report destination and then pRigdIithenction ley © send the report to the
printer.

After the report has been run, pressESCAPE key to return to the menu.

Reviev the accounts on the report and determine if the accounts meet ysineds needs. If changes or additions are
required, you will need to use tBmter Accounts menu option.

To use the Account Entry screen, selectBEmeer Accountsmenu option. The Account Entry screen will appear asvallo

While on this screen you may change existing accounts or addnes as follows.

Change
To change anxsting account position the cursor on the account number using thekayo If the account is not on
the isting page, press tHeREV (previous page) oNEXT (next page) function &y 1o find the account. Once your
cursor is positioned on the account, you may tyee the existing information.

Add
To add an account press the Feykad the cursor will be positioned on a blank line. Enter theaneount code and its

associated information on this line. The data will beedavhen theSAVE key is pressed or you me the cursor dfthe
new account.
The following describes each field.

Account #

How to Get Started 3-6
3-6



Enter the account number so that it is consistent with the account code format specified in the jst€ontiol
File. You can use up to 12 characters including the delimiters. If you are using the General Ledger Module be sure

to carefully choose your account codes because once General Ledger transaatibasrhposted, you will NDbe
able to delete or change account Codes.

Description

Enter the account description as you woule likto gppear on your financial statementgou can use up to 30
characters.

Type & Subtype

Enter the account type and subtype. The possible account types are:

Type Code
Assets A
Expenses E
Liabilities L
Income |
Capital C

The account type and subtype assigned to the General Ledger account are discussed in the General Ledger Usel
Guide in Chapter 6 (Financial Reporting by Type).

Debit/Credit
Enter the debit/credit fieldvalid entries are "D" for debit or "C" for Credit.

Type Debit/Credit
Assets D
Expenses D
Liabilities C
Income C
Capital C
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3.6 SetupG/L Account Hierarchy

This section describes Wwato define your account hierargh This structure controls the orgddormat, and subtotaling on
reports such as the standard Income Statement and Balance Sheet.

Accountfl provides a ery unique and intuie gproach for defining this structure. The structure is entered using an
editor-like reen and looks just kkthe report. Each structure line corresponds to a line on the report. If a structure line
specifies a range of accounts, the report prints the structure line as the heading, then indents 2 spaces before printing eac
account line.To avoid printing the heading, enter an '@’ instead of the description. The placement of the '@’ determines
where the account descriptions appear on the repext.following the '@’ is considered comments and has no effect on the
report.

To use the Account HierarghEntry screen, select thenter Account Hierarchy menu option. The Account Hierarch
Entry screen will appear as follows.

alact
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Enter Account Hierarchy DATE: 072407

Description Account Range

Current Assets 100-000 149-000 V]

Fized Assets i

@ 150-000 154-000 W]

Office Equipment 155-000 159-000 V]

Other Assets 180-000 199-000 Y

LIABILITIER W]

Current Liakilities V]

@ 200-000 2459-000 W]

Pavroll Liahilities 250-000 Z859-000 W]

Long-term-Other Liahilities 290-000 299-000 i

CAPITAL-EQUITY 300-000 39%-000 W]

INCOME W]

Consulting 400-000 409-000 i

Sales 410-000 w4359-000 4]

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fa Fo9 Fio Fi1 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fé&
Savé Helﬁ Adld Q;yj Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del

While on this screen you may change existing and/or addomount hierarchies.

Some rules for entering the structure are as follows.

1)

Whenspecifiying an account range both values must be entédsd, it is not required that accounts be valid so you
can put maximum ranges to accomodate future plans.

2) Theorder that accounts are defined in the structure is important. Accounts must be together by account type and
account types must be in the following ordédl Asset accounts must appear first, followed by Liabilities, Capital,
Income, and then Expenses.

3) All accounts should be represented within the structure. Those accounts not represented appear on reported at the en
of their respectie account type.

4) Accountanay only be specified once. The program warnsyifaaeounts hee been mulitply defined.

5) Subtotalings done for accounts on the sameele Accountshaving the same description indentation are considered
to be on the samevd.

6) Blanklines are not allowed and cause unpredictable restitget a blank line to appear on the report, use the '@’
without specifying an account range.
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7) The minimum allavable structure must include the 5 Account type descriptions with the same indentalon.
account ranges need be specified in this scenario.

3.7 BackupData Base

Once you hee <t up all of your modules, you should backup you database.

To backup your database, select Backup option on the Master Menu.
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4. WORK CYCLE

4.1 Owerview

This chapter gies instructions for the General Ledger Work Cycle. The steps described in this chapter are performed on an
on-going basis.

4.2 DailyCycle
On a regular basis you will be performing the following steps:

1) Enter Transactionsinto the transaction file, using the enter transaction menu selection.

2) Check Transactionsby printing the batch listing and comparing it with the original documents.
3) Correct Mistakes if necessaryby using the change function while on the transaction screen.
4) Backup Databy using the backup data function on the master menu.

5) Post Transactionsfrom the transaction file to the general ledger.

6) Review Posting Journalto ensure that all transactions were posted correctly.

4.3 Reriod End Cycle
Before running your financial reports for period-end enake you do the following:

1) Ensurehat all accounting information for the period has been entered.

2) Posttransactions from your other applications so thay thid be recorded in the general ledg@nce the transactions
are recorded run the general ledger posting program.

3) Printthe Trial Balance and verify the account balancesreVase incorrect transactions and re-enter them, use the
transaction menu choice.

4) SelectheFinancial Report option to produce balance sheets, income statements, and other financial statements.

4.4 FiscalYear Cycle

The system will automatically post year-end closing entries for clearing expenseeamet r@accounts.
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5. OPERATIONS/REFERENCE SECTION

5.0 Owerview

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow tmoperate each General Ledger function. Each section within this chapter
covers a specific menu option. The sections are in the same order as the menu options on the General Ledger menu.

The General Ledger menu appears as follows.

almenu
ACCOUNTFLEX Widget Company DATE: 07.-23-07
Version General Ledger Menu (G)
: THANZACTT O, REPORETS. THQUIEY TABLE MAINTENANCE
1. . Inguire Account 30. Enter Account
2. . Journal by Date 31. Print Account
3. FPost Batch 11. Journal hky Account 32. Enter Account Hierarchy
4, Print Journal 12. Trial Balance 33. Print Account Hierarchy
: 13. Income Statement 34. Enter Budget
—RECUERING TRANZ—— 14. Balance Shest 35. Enter Forecast
6. Enter Transacticn 15. Annual Analysis 36. Print Budyet-Forecast
7. Copy Transaction 16. More Reports 37. Enter Formulas
CUSTOM REFORTE 3. Enter Period
17. Enter Report Lavout 39. Enter Control
18. Print Report Layout 40. Purge
19. Print Report 41. Archive

Enter Selection > 1

5.1 Enter Tr ansactions

This section describes the process of entering transactions into your General Ledger program.

Transactions are entered in groups or batches. Each batch may consist of one or more transactions; each transaction ma
have ane or more distributions.

To enter transactions select option 1 on the General Ledger nfdreuG/L Batch Transactions screen will appear awsho
below.
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alinv

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE G-L - Batch Transactions DATE: 07-24-07
Batch i Source G I Hold i Entry Date [07-24-07
DAC

Press SAVE function key to enter Transactions

' to prevent T L
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F&8 F9 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fé
Savel Help Chy Rew

Below is a cescription of each field.
Batch Screen(SINGLE-RECORD)

Source
The source field is a display only field that displays the original source of the transaction: "G-1" stands for General
Ledger Transaction, and "R-1" stands for Accounts Reb#s Invoice.

Batch
The batch number is automatically assigned. This number serves to identify a group of transactions for both editing
and auditing purposedlo return to an existing batch, press @idG function ley then press thBIEXT function key
until the correct batch is displayedfou may press th&lELP key to slect from a list of batches.

Entry Date
The entry date defaults to the system daf&ée entry date represents the date the batch was entered into the
computer.

D/C
The debit/credit field will display the total debit and credit balances for all transactions within the batch.

Once the data has been entered corrguthsSSAVE to save the batch screen. The transaction and distribution screen will
then appear belothe batch screen. This iSCOMBINATION SINGLE & MULTI-RECORD.

Operations/Reference Section 5-2

5-2



aldist

ACCOUNTFLEX abD MODE G3-L - Batch Transactions DATE: O07-~24-07

Batch 44 Source G I Hold | Entry Date [07-24-07

D-C 3,444.00 3,.444.00

Transaction Bj Refcode Date 07-24-07 Period 072407

Description

Account Account Title Description Debit Credit

101-000 Cash in Bank 3.,444.00
p20-000 dvertising 1,644.00
h22-000 Dues and Subscripti 1,800.00

Totals 3,444.00 3.444.00

nter 3L Account Code (press HELP keyv to select from list)

i F2 F3 F4 F5 Fb F7 F& 7 Fi0 F11 Fl1z “F3 ~F4 ~F5 “Fb
lave Help Add Orv | Pres text! Frstl Lastl Del

Below is a cescription of each field.

Transaction ScreefSNGLE-RECORD)

Tr ansaction

The transaction number may be automatically or manually assigned depentdiypguhgetup your G/L control file.

Refcode

The reference code is not a required entry fidldis field can be used to identify the transaction in a unique way for
audit trail purposes.

Tr ansaction Date

The transaction date will dmilt to the system date. The transaction date represents the date the transaction
commenced.

Peiod

The period date will also default to the system date. The period date represents the period that the transaction should
be posted.

Description

The transaction description field is not a required erfthe description can be used to identify the types of
transactions entered and can be a maximum of 40 alphanumeric characters.

Once the data has been entered corrguygs theSAVE key to savethe transaction screen. The cursor will then jump to the
distribution screen where the distributions relating to the transaction should be entered.

Below is a cescription of each field.
Distribution Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Account #

Enter the account number so that it is consistant with the account code format specified in the System-wide control
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file. You can use up to 12 characters including the delimeter.

Description

The account description will automatically be displayed and is a non entry field.

Reference

Account reference is an optional field that can be used for degeiifformation. This field can be a maximum of 10
characters.

Debit

Enter the debit field. The maximum entry is 8 numeric characters.

Credit

Enter the credit field. The maximum entry is 8 numeric characters.

Totals

This field displays the total credit and debit for the tranaction.
Once the data has been entered corrguthgs theSAVE key to savethe distribution screen. The cursor will then jump back
to the transaction screen to enter another transaction. If there are no more transactions to be entered, you may return to the

batch screen by pressing tBSCAPE key. Pressing theeSCAPE key while on the batch screen will return you to the
General Ledger menu.

5.2 Print Batches

This section describes Wao print your transaction batches so that errors can be\aismband corrected prior to posting.
Posting will be discussed in the next section.

To Print Batchesselect option 2 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shown belo

alinvrl

ACCOUNTFLEX G-L Transaction Bateh Listing DATE: 072407

Report Destination (8=3creen, Pn=FPrinter, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)

Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNa)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=Na)

Source _j
Batch Range j to

Transaction Range i to i
leport Destinations: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (Flaxz, (Pirin (2 cree Alux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 Fe F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F6
Run Held Eill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesy\When you are sure all your
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entries are correct press tBAVE key to run the G/L Transaction Batch Listing report.
Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Source

This is not a required entry field. The system print all batches from all sources.

Batch Range

This is not a required entry field. The system print all batches ayultlefYou may press thelELP key to slect
from a list of batches.

Transaction Range

This is not a required entry field. The system print all transactions by default.

The G/L Transaction Batch Listing report will appear as follows.

glinvrl
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
11:42am G/L Transaction Batch Listing
Trans-# Refno Date Period Description Debi t Credit
Batch: 4 Source: G - | Entry Date: 07/24/07
8 07/24/07 07/24/07
101-000 Cash in Bank 3,444.00
620-000 Advertising 1,644.00
622-000 Dues and Subscriptions 1,800.00
Transaction Total 3,444.00 3,444.00
T
*********************************************
Grand Total : 3,444.00 3,444 .00

Once the report is complete press HRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.3 Post Batches

This section describes Wao post your batches to the General Ledgeosting the transactions wes the data from the
transaction files (Short-Term) to the General Ledger files (Lang)l The transaction data must be posted in order for it to
shav up on he financial reportsAlso, it is important that your transactions be correctly entered before posting. This is
because once your data has been posted it can no longer be modified unless you enter andd fpassactien to offset the
original entry.

To post batches select option 3 on the General Ledger menu. The G/L transaction posting screen will appear asvehown belo
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ACCOUNTFLEX Post G- L Transacticons Date: 07-24-07

Before Posting wvou should do the following
1) Backup data.
2) Print Batch Listing.

Enter Batch Range to Post I - W

Press SAVEEEY to bhegin POSTING
_OR_
Press ESCAPEREY to Exit

After Posting do the following

1) Frint Posting Journal.

2) Compare Batch Listing with Posting Journal.
Processing Statistics
Source - Batch Transaction

nter first batch number to POST or leave hlank to POST all (press HELP for list)

Fl Fz F3 F4 FS Fé F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl11 Fl2z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fé

Savé Held

You may press theSAVE function key o begn posting or theESCAPE key to EXIT. Please note the before and after
posting instructions displayed on the screen.

As the posting takes place, the screen will display the following information.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. There are three passes thatpaitietak
Pass 1 verifies the data, pass 2 posts the data, and pass 3 clears the data.

Source

The source of the transaction will be displayed here.

Batch

The batch number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

Transaction

The transaction number that is currently being posted will be displayed here.

When the posting has been completed you will see the following message:

Posting has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preEStBAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.4 Print Journal

This section describes Wwoto print the journal report that will display the batches thatehbeen posted to the General
Ledger This report must match the batch report (printed prior to the posting).

To print the journal select option 4 on the General Ledger m&he. ReporSelection Screen will appear as shown Welo
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alinvorl

ACCOUNTFLEX G-L Invoice Posting Journal DATE: 07-24-07
Report Destination (8=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)

Report Title Paye (Y=Yes, N=HNa)
Report Detail (Y=Yes, HN=Nao)
Madule
Post Hao Ej
Batch Mo
Transaction MNa. Ranges to
Transaction Date Range to
Pericd Date Range to

F1 Fz F3 F4 FS F& F7 F& F9 Fio F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F&

Run Helg KEill

Below is a description of each entry field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection Screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Module

Enter the module code heréeave this blank to print transactions fromyamodule. \alid module codes are:
P=Accounts Payable, R=Accounts Reebie, S=Sales OrdeiE=Payroll, J=Job Cost, I=krentory, O=Purchase
Ordetr G=General Ledgeiand B=Bank Reconciliation.

Paost No

This field is the unique number assigned to the last posting and should already be filled in.

Batch No

Enter the batch number if you want to look at a specific batch.

Transaction Range

This is not a required entry field because the system wiluttednd print all posted transactions. The field has a
maximum length of 6 numeric characters.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct predlUinekey to run thePrint Journal Report as shown belo
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07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
11:43am G/L Invoice Posting Journal
PostNo 6 PostDate
Trans-# RefCode Date Period Module Batch Debit Credit
8 07/24/07 07/24/07 G - | 4
101-000 Cash in Bank 3,444.00
620-000 Advertising 1,644.00
622-000 Dues and Subscriptions 1,800.00
Transaction Total: 3,444 .00 3,444.00

Kok kkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhhkhkkhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkkkkhk ko kkk khk ko k k ok kK ok k k&

B S e L

Grand Totals: 3,444 .00 3,444.00

Posting Log #6: 07/24/07 11:43:13

Post G/L Transactions has been completed successfully

Once the report is complete press HRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.
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5.5 EnterRecurring Transactions

This section describes the process of entering recurring transactions into your General Ledger program.
Recurring transactions are entered individualitgch transaction may @ any mmber of distributions.

To enter recurring transactions select option 5 on the General Ledger menu. The G/L recurring transactions screen will
appear as shown belo

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE G-L Recurring Transactions Date: [
Transaction REC14 RefCode EBC RefType EntryDate 07.-24-07

Date Range for Copying |

Description |

Account Description Debit Credit
101-000 Cash in Bank 1.800.00

103-000 Cash in Hand 1,.800.00

Totals 1.800.00 1.800.00

F2 F3 F4 F5 F§ F9 Fl0 Fll Flz ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

ﬂiild Bdd | QMME_HJELSTJ Del |

Below is a cescription of each field.
Transaction Screen(SINGLE-RECORD)

Tr ansaction

The transaction number may be automatically or manually assigned dependipguhgetup your G/L control file.

Refcode
The reference code is a required entry field. The maximum entry is 6 alphanumeric chafacidisld can be used
to identify the transaction in an unique way for audit trail purposes.

RefType

Enter a reference type. This is a freeform field that can be used to group recurring transactioygfppogmoses
(see next section).

Entry Date

Description

The description field allws you to describe the type of transaction. The field holds a maximum of 40 alphanumeric
characters.

Once the data has been entered corregatiss theSAVE function key o savethe transaction screen. The cursor will then
jump to the distribution screen where the distributions relating to the recurring transaction should be entered.
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Below is a cescription of each field.
Distribution Screen (MULTI-RECORD)

Account #

Enter the account code. This code must exist in the account code Yahlenay press thédELP function key o
see a list of valid entries.

Account Title

The account title will automatically be displayed and is a non entry field.

Reference

The account reference is an optional entry field that can be used for desanfptimation. This alphanumeric field
holds a maximum of 10 characters.

Debit

Enter the debit amount.

Credit
Enter the credit amount.
Once the data has been entered corraathss theSAVE function key © savethe distribution screen. The cursor will then
jump back to the transaction screen to enter another recurring transaction. If there are no more recurring transactions to be

entered, you may return to the Transaction screen by pressiltp@@&PE key. Pressing theESCAPE key while on the
Transaction screen will return you to the General Ledger menu.

5.6 CopyRecurring Transactions

This section describes Woto copy recurring transactions. This process will create a batch of transactions that may be
reviewed and posted in the same manner as transactions that are entered manually.

To ocopy recurring transactions select option 6 on the General Ledger menu. Theecapring transaction screen will
appear as follows.
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ACCOUNTFLEX Copy Recurring G-L Transaction Date: 07-24.-07

This program creates a G-/L transaction batch (menu opton #1) from the
G-/L recurring transacticns. The following prompts allow you to select
which recurring transactions are to be included in the G-L transaction

batch.
Enter transaction date
Transaction Range W to W
RefCode Range to
RefType Range to
Press SAVEEEY to begin COPYING

_OR_
FPress ESCAPEEEY to Exit

Last Date Run
Processing Statistics
Source = Batch Refio RefCode

F1 F2 F3 ©F4 F5 F6 F7 Fs F9 Fl0 Fll F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 °F6

Savé Helﬁ

Press th&AVE key to begn to copying or press tHeESCAPE key to EXIT.

Below is a description of each field.

Transaction Range

Enter the range of transaction numbers for copying.

Refcode Range

Enter the range of reference codes for which you wouddtdilmpy transactions.

Refno Range

Enter the range of refrofor which you would lile to @py transactions.
As the copying takes place, the following information will be displayed.

Processing Statistics

To the right of this screen label, the pass description will be displayed. Thereogastes that will takpace.Pass
1 verifies the data angass 2will copy the data.

Source

The source of the transaction will be displayed here.

Batch

The batch number that is created while copying will be displayed here.

Refcode

The reference code that is currently being processed will be displayed here.

Refno

The reference number that is currently being processed will be displayed here.
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When the copying has been completed you will see the following message:

Copying has been Successfully Completed.

Once this message appears, you may then preESBAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.9 Inquire Account History

This section describes the inquire account history scrééth this screen, you can weaccount balances by period, and the
detail comprising each balance. None of the data can be changed on the inquiry screen.

Select inquire account history option 9 and the account inquiry screen will appear as shawn belo

alcoa
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Account Entryv-Inguiry DATE: 07-23-07
Account Description Type D Inactive
101-000 Cash in Bank 5 D |
102-000 Payroll Cash Account v D |
103-000 Cash in Hand kil D |
107-000 Petty Cash i D |
108-000 Prepaid Expenses W D |
109-000 Adv EIC Pavment W D |
110-000 Account Receivable v D |
120-000 Jobs-in-Progress (M) V] D |
121-000 Jobs-in-Frogress (L) W D |
130-000 Inventory i D |
130-040 Inventory Whs A W D |
130-0E0 Inventory Whs B v D |
150-000 Land W D |
15Z2-000 Euildings i D |
155-000 Roftware W D

F1

F2 F3
Savé Held

F& F7 F9 Fi0 F11 Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 °Fb

F4 F5S F&
2dd | Srchl Qrv | Prev Hext! Frst Last] Del

To view any accounts transaction historycursor to the line of the account and press ZEOM function key. Upon
pressingZOOM the account history screen will appear as follows.
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|
Account 101-000 Y Cash in Bank D-C D
Year Period Prev ¥r Activity Betivity Balance Budget
2006/ | 7 500,000.00
2006 | 8 500,000.00
2006 | 9 500,000.00
2006 |10 500,000.00
2006 11 500.,000.00
2006 |12 500,000.00
2007 | 1 500,000.00 3.000.00 503.,000.00
2007 | 2 3.500.00 506.,500.00
2007 | 3 506,500.00
2007 | 4 -§,000.00 498,500.00
2007 | 5 -18,334.00 480,166.00
2007 | 6 23,000.00 503,166.00
2007 | 7 -39,922.00 463,244.00
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 Fo F7 F& 7 Fio F11 F12Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6
Savel Help Orv | Previ Next Frstl Last Zoom

Below is a description of each field on the account history screen.

Year

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value representing a calendar year.

Period

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value representing the period of time within a year.

Previous Balance

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value of the accounts previous balance.

Current Balance

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value of the accounts current balance.

Running Balance

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value of the accounts running balance.

Budget

This field is a non entry field and displays the numeric value of the accounts budget.

To view the transaction detail for gperiod position the cursor on the period line that you woulkdltlikeee more detail and
press th& OOM key to ZOOM in on that record. The transaction detail screen will appear as follows.
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|
Account (101-000 Cash in Bank Periad [2007 ~ | 7 -39,922.00
Source FPeriod TranDate Trans.No Fefcode Debit Credit
E A 1 07-25-07 07-25-07 N2 NoA 335.00
Bank Charge
B A 1 07-25-07 07-25-07 N2 NoA 335.00
Bank Charge
PC 1 07-24-07 07-24-07 summary N & 65,728.00
Summary
RC 1 07-24-07 07-24-07 summary N & 29,150.00
Summary
RC 2 07-24-07 07-24-07 summary N2 100.00
Summary
31 4 07-24-07 07-24-07 a8 3,444.00
il F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F& F9 Fl0 F11 Fl2z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 °F6
javel Help orv | Prev Wext| Fretl Last

Below is a cescription of each field.

Account

The account number displayed represents the account you are zooming on.

Year/Period

The year and period field represents the year and period you are looking at.

Source
The Source of the transaction will be displayed on the screen. "G-I" stands for General Ledger Transaction, and "R-
I" stands for Accounts Reagble Invoice.

Batch
The batch number assigned to the transaction number will be displayed on the screen. The batch number represents ¢
number assigned to a data input session consisting of transactions made up of distributions.

Period
The period date will be displayed on the screen. The period date will default to the systemt date répresent the
date of the period in which the transaction should be posted.

Transaction Date
The transaction date will be displayed on the screen. This date will default to the system date, but can represent the
date the transaction took place.

Transaction Number
The transaction number will be displayed on the screen, and represents the number assigned to a transaction made uj
of possibly seeral distributions.

Reference Code

The reference code assigned to the transaction will be displayed on the screen.

Debit/Credit

Operations/Reference Section 5-14

5-14



The debit or credit balance for the transaction will be displayed on the screen.

Press theeSCAPE key to return to the account inquiry screen from the transaction detail screen. While on the account
inquiry screen you may return to the account number portion of the screen by presSifgEHesy or return to the General
Ledger menu by pressing tB&CAPE key.

5.10 PrintJournals by Date

This section describes Wdo print the journal by date report.

To print the journal by date, select option 10 and the following Report Selection screen will appear.

alcoarl
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Journal ky Pericd Date DATE: 072407

Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk. A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}

Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Report Detail (Y=Yes, N=HNo)

Period Date Range [07-23-07 +to [07-23-07
Account Range | jto j(wild cards * or 7)
Module |
Source |
Show Inactive Accounts

eSS cey Lo view choices)
F1 Fz F3 F4 F35 Fe F7 F8 F9 Fil0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fh

Run Helg Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values.
Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Period Date Range

Enter the period date range that you want to print.

Transaction Range

Enter the transaction range desired. The field is numeric and has a maximum length of 6 characters.

When you are sure all your entries are correct, pref’Uiekey to run the journal by date report.
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07/24/07
11:55am

Date Range:

Widget Company

G/L Journal by Period Date
07/23/07 to 07/23/07

Account Range: to

Description

Source

glcoarl
Page

07/23/07 130-000
I A 1
07/23/07 510-000
I A 1
07/23/07 121-000
J C 3
07/23/07 500-000
J C 3
07/23/07 121-000
J L 1
07/23/07 250-000
J L 1
07/23/07 130-000
J M 1
07/23/07 120-000
J M 1
07/23/07 130-000
S | 1
07/23/07 500-000
S | 1
07/23/07 420-000
S |1 1
07/23/07 110-000
S | 1
07/23/07 220-000
S | 1
07/23/07 130-000
S |1 2
07/23/07 500-000
S | 2
07/23/07 420-000
S | 2
07/23/07 110-000
S |1 2
07/23/07 220-000
S | 2

Inventory
summary N/A summary
Inventory Adjust
summary N/A summary
Jobs-in-Progress(L)
JOB#10 1 Job #10
Cost of Goods Sold
JOB#10 1 Job #10
Jobs-in-Progress(L)
summary N/A summary
Payroll - Accrual
summary N/A summary
Inventory
summary N/A summary
Jobs-in-Progress(M)
summary N/A summary
Inventory
summary N/A summary
Cost of Goods Sold
summary N/A summary
Hardware Sales
summary N/A summary
Account Receivable
summary N/A summary
Sales Tax Liability
summary N/A summary
Inventory
summary N/A summary
Cost of Goods Sold
summary N/A summary
Hardware Sales
summary N/A summary
Account Receivable
summary N/A summary
Sales Tax Liability
summary N/A summary

30.

910.

35.

11.

115.

92.

00

00

00

00

08

.00

18

30.

910.

35.

11.

110.

90.

00

00

00

00

00

.08

.00

00

Subtotal By Month 07

Once the report is complete press BRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

Subtotal by Year 2007

Grand Total

5.11 PrintJournals by Account Code

.26

This section describes Wwdo print the journal by account code report.

To print the journal by account, select option 11 and the following Report Selection screen will appear.
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alcoar?2

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Journal by Account DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination
Report Copies
Report Title Page
Report Detail

(S=3creen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
(1 - 1M

(Y=Yes, N=HNa)

(Y=Yes, N=HNao)

Period Date Range [07-23-07 to [07-23-07
Account Range | v to [N (vild cards * or ?)
Module |
Source |
Print Which Date P (P=Period Date, T=Transaction Date)
Show Inactive Accounts

FL F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F3 Flo FLll F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

Run Held Kill

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values.

Below is a cescription of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Period Date Range

Enter the period date range that you want on the report.

Account Range

Enter the account range that you want on the report.

When you are sure all your entries are correct, pred’Uiekey to run the journal by account report.
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07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
11:57am G/L Journal by Account
Date Range: 07/23/07 to 07/23/07
Account Range: to Source -

Tran # Refcode Source Batch Debit Description Reference
ASSETS
110-000 Account Receivable
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 1 115.08 summary
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 2 92.18 sunmary
110-000 Account Receivable 207.26
120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M)
07/23/07 summary N/A J M 1 35.00 sunmary
120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M) 35.00 0.00
121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L)
07/23/07 JOB#10 1 JC 3 30.00 Job #10
07/23/07 summary N/A J L 1 910.00 sunmary
121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) 910.00 30.00
130-000 Inventory
07/23/07 summary N/A I A 1 6.00 sunmary
07/23/07 summary N/A J M 1 35.00 summary
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 1 11.00 sunmary
07/23/07 summary N/A S 1 2 9.00 sunmary
130-000 Inventory 6.00 55.00
Subtotal ASSETS 1,158.26 85.00
LIABILITIES
220-000 Sales Tax Liability
07/23/07 summary N/A S 1 1 5.08 sunmary
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 2 2.18 summary
220-000 Sales Tax Liability 0.00 7.26
250-000 Payroll - Accrual
07/23/07 summary N/A J L 1 910.00 sunmary
250-000 Payroll - Accrual 0.00 910.00
Subtotal LIABILITIES 0.00 917.26
I NCOME
420-000 Hardware Sales
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 1 110.00 sunmary
07/23/07 summary N/A S 1 2 90.00 sunmary
420-000 Hardware Sales 0.00 200.00
Subtotal INCOME 0.00 200.00
EXPENSES
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold
07/23/07 JOB#10 1 JC 3 30.00 Job #10
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 1 11.00 summary
07/23/07 summary N/A S | 2 9.00 sunmary
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 50.00 0.00
510-000 Inventory Adjust
07/23/07 summary N/A I A 1 6.00 sunmary
510-000 Inventory Adjust 0.00 6.00
Subtotal EXPENSES 50.00 6.00
Grand Totals 1,208.26 1,208.26

Once the report is complete press HRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.
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5.12 Trial Balance

This section describes Wwdo print the trial balance report.

To print the trial balance, select option 12 and the following Report Selection screen will appear.

07,2407

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values.
Below is a description of each field.

The first 4 fields are standard on the Report Selection screen, and are described in CBapteral Operational
Procedures

Account Range

Enter the account range that you want on the report.

Period Date Range

Enter the period date range that you want on the report.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct, pres®Uhekey to run the G/L Trial Balance report shown helo
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gltrial

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
11:57am G/L Trial Balance
From: 07/01/07 to 07/24/07 Account Range: to
BEGINNING +- CURRENT ACTIVITY - END ING

Account Account Name BALANCE DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
101-000 Cash in Bank 503,166.00 29,250.00 69,172.00 463,244 .00
102-000 Payrol | Cash Account 7,432.20CR 7,432.20CR
109-000 Adv EIC Payment 177 .97 177.97
110-000 Account Receivable 21,825.00 31,927.26 29,154.20 24,598.06
120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M) 35.00 35.00
121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) 910.00 30.00 880.00
130-000 Inventory 97,063.46 53,478.28 43,585.18
201-000 Accounts Payable 55,695.00CR 65,028.00 66,956.00 57,623.00CR
212-000 Purchase Clearing Account 41,400.00 41,400.00
220-000 Sales Tax Liability 8,000.00 7.26 7,992.74
250-000 Payroll - Accrual 910.00 910.00CR
260-000 Payroll - Fed W/H 1,646.16CR 1,646.16CR
261-000 Payroll - FICA 1,688.88CR 1,688.88CR
262-000 Payroll - Medicare 394.98CR 394.98CR
264-000 Payroll - FUTA 71.84CR 71.84CR
270-000 Payroll - State W/H 475.96CR 475.96CR
272-000 Payroll - SDI 81.72CR 81.72CR
274-000 Payroll - SsuUl 325.32CR 325.32CR
278-000 Payroll - Wrk Comp 155.60CR 155.60CR
280-000 Payroll - Med Ins 249.36CR 249.36CR
281-000 Payrol |l - Dent Ins 170.64CR 170.64CR
283-000 Payroll - Cred Union 150.00CR 150.00CR
284-000 Payroll - 401K 1,800.00CR 1,800.00CR
285-000 Payroll - IRA W/H 600.00CR 600.00CR
286-000 Payroll - Stock Plan 150.00CR 150.00CR
401-000 Software Consulting 3,000.00CR 7,200.00 10,200.00CR
402-000 Hardware Consulting 3,000.00CR 3,000.00CR
404-000 Other Consulting 200.00 200.00
410-000 Software Sales 5,300.00CR 100.00 20,700.00 25,900.00CR
420-000 Hardware Sales 7,675.00CR 800.00 3,000.00 9,875.00CR
420-0B0O Hardware Sales Whs B 23,000.00CR 23,000.00CR
442-000 Hardware Returns 600.00 600.00
482-000 Rental Income 9,350.00CR 600.00 9,950.00CR
483-000 Finance Charges 420.00 420.00CR
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 74,029.00 27,308.00 100.00 101,237.00
510-000 Inventory Adjust 4,690.38 4,690.38CR
520-000 Inventory Physical 50.20 50.20
560-000 Discounts Al lowed 4.20 4.20
565-000 Discounts Taken 1,400.00 1,400.00CR
570-000 Freight 320.00 320.00
590-000 Miscel laneous 28.00 28.00
601-000 Wages 11,640.00 11,640.00
602-000 Commissions 1,980.00 1,980.00
620-000 Advertising 1,644.00 1,000.00 644.00
622-000 Dues and Subscriptions 1,800.00 1,800.00
682-000 Payrol | Taxes 1,439.09 1,439.09
684-000 Worker Comp 155.60 155.60
690-000 Other Taxes 750.00 750.00

Grand Totals: 500,000.00 299,218.12 300,218.12 499,000.00
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Once the report is complete press BRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.13 IncomeStatement

This section discusses wado print your income statementThe Income Statement financial report provides multtle
reporting based on the your Account Hiegretructure. Thenext chapter describes a more sophisticated wayidfiibg
financial reports using a spreadsheet-Bproach.

To print the Income Statement select option 13 on the General Ledger menu. The G/L Income Statement screen will appear.

alincom
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Income Statement DATE: 0%7-24-07
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10}
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Nao)
Pericd Year | 7 ~ 2007
Show Accounts to Level |9
Format to Level 9
Show Account Codes
Show Acecount Code lines only
Show Inactive Accounts
Show ZERO Balances
Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax t, (S)lcree Blux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fa F9 Fio0o F11 F1Z2 ~F3 ~F4 “F5 ~Fb
Run Held Eill

Below is a description of each field.
The first 3 fields are standardized and discussed in Chaj@en2ral Operational Procedures

Period/Year Range

Enter the period and yedmhis field is numeric and 2 characters in length.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct predRUiekey to run the Income Statement report.
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glincom

07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
11:58am Income Statement for Period 7 / 2007
Current Period Current YTD
I NCOME
Consulting
401-000 Software Consulting 7,200.00 10,200.00
402-000 Hardware Consulting 0.00 3,000.00
404-000 Other Consulting -200.00 -200.00
Consulting Total 7,000.00 13,000.00
Sales
410-000 Software Sales 20,600.00 25,900.00
420-000 Hardware Sales 2,200.00 9,875.00
420-0A0 Hardware Sales Whs A 0.00 0.00
420-0B0O Hardware Sales Whs B 0.00 23,000.00
Sales Total 22,800.00 58,775.00
Sales Returns
440-000 Software Returns 0.00 0.00
442-000 Hardware Returns -600.00 -600.00
Sales Returns Total -600.00 -600.00
Other Income
480-000 Interest Income 0.00 0.00
482-000 Rental Income 600.00 9,950.00
483-000 Finance Charges 420.00 420.00
484-000 Investment Income 0.00 0.00
Other Income Total 1,020.00 10,370.00
INCOME Total 30,220.00 81,545.00
EXPENSE
Cost of Goods Sold
500-000 Cost of Goods Sold 27,208.00 101,237.00
500-0A0 Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00
500-0B0 Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00
505-000 Cost of defective goods 0.00 0.00
510-000 Inventory Adjust -4,690.38 -4,690.38
510-0A0 Inventory Adjust 0.00 0.00
510-0B0 Inventory Adjust 0.00 0.00
520-000 Inventory Physical 50.20 50.20
520-0A0 Inventory Physical 0.00 0.00
520-0B0 Inventory Physical 0.00 0.00
560-000 Discounts Al lowed 4.20 4.20
565-000 Discounts Taken -1,400.00 -1,400.00
570-000 Freight 320.00 320.00
590-000 Miscel laneous 28.00 28.00
Cost of Goods Sold Total 21,520.02 95,549.02
Operating Expense
601-000 Wages 2,128.00 13,768.00
602-000 Commissions 320.00 2,300.00
604-000 Subcontract 0.00 0.00
606-000 401K matched contributions 0.00 0.00
610-000 Office Rent 0.00 0.00
611-000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00
612-000 Office Insurance 0.00 0.00
616-000 Phone 0.00 0.00
618-000 Mai | /Postage 0.00 0.00
620-000 Advertising 644.00 644.00
622-000 Dues and Subscriptions 1,800.00 1,800.00
624-000 Books 0.00 0.00
626-000 Software 0.00 0.00
628-000 Classes/Education 0.00 0.00
630-000 Gifts to Clients 0.00 0.00
640-000 Auto Expenses 0.00 0.00
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641-000 Auto Insurance 0.00 0.00
642-000 Auto Depreciation 0.00 0.00
644-000 Furniture Depreciation 0.00 0.00
648-000 Computer Depreciation 0.00 0.00
650-000 Lodging 0.00 0.00
651-000 Transportation 0.00 0.00
652-000 Meals 0.00 0.00
655-000 Freight (non-sales) 0.00 0.00
660-000 Interest 0.00 0.00
661-000 Bank Charges 0.00 0.00
665-000 Legal Services 0.00 0.00
666-000 Accounting Services 0.00 0.00
680-000 Personal Property Taxes 0.00 0.00
682-000 Payrol | Taxes 201.89 1,640.98
684-000 Worker Comp 28.80 184.40
688-000 Sales Tax Paid 0.00 0.00
690-000 Other Taxes 750.00 750.00
Operating Expense Total 5,872.69 21,087.38

EXPENSE Total 27,392.71 116,636.40

Net Earnings (loss) : 2,827.29 -35,091.40

Once the report is complete then pressEBEAPE key to exit to the Report Selection screen, and then presE $GAPE
key agan to return to the General Ledger Menu.

5.14 BalanceSheet

This section discusseswdo print your Balance Sheet. The Balance Sheet financial reporidpsomulti-level reporting
based on the your Account Hieaycttructure. Thenext chapter describes a more sophisticated way of building financial
reports using a spreadsheetldpproach.

To print the Balance Sheet select option 14 on the General Ledger menu. The G/L Balance Sheet screen will appear.

albal

ACCOUNTFLEX Print Balance Sheet DATE: 07-24-07

Report Destination [S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (¥=Yes, HN=Na)
Periocd- Year | 7 ~ (2007
Show Accounts to Level 9
Format to Level 9
Show Account Codes
Show Account Code lines only
Show Inactive Accounts
Show ZERO Balances
Separate page for Liabilities [Y.H)

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eijmail, (Flax, £ S == Blux.
Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Run Held Eill

Below is a cescription of each field.
The first 3 fields are standardized and discussed in Cha@temeéral Operational Procedures

Period/Year Range
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Enter the period and yedrhis field is numeric and 2 characters in length.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct prediUinekey to run the Balance Sheet report as shownveelo
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glbal

07/24/07 Widget Company Page
11:59am Balance Sheet for Period 7 / 2007
Current Year
ASSETS T
Current Assets
101-000 Cash in Bank 463,244.00
102-000 Payrol |l Cash Account -8,809.26
103-000 Cash in Hand 0.00
107-000 Petty Cash 0.00
108-000 Prepaid Expenses 0.00
109-000 Adv EIC Payment 208.59
110-000 Account Receivable 24,598.06
120-000 Jobs-in-Progress(M) 35.00
121-000 Jobs-in-Progress(L) 880.00
130-000 Inventory 43,585.18
130-0A0 Inventory Whs A 0.00
130-0B0O Inventory Whs B 0.00
Current Assets Total 52_37_;1?;_5_7_
Fixed Assets
150-000 Land 0.00
152-000 Buildings 0.00
Office Equipment
155-000 Software 0.00
156-000 Computers 0.00
157-000 Furniture 0.00
158-000 Other Equipment 0.00
Office Equipment Total | 6 _66_
Fixed Assets Total 6 766
Other Assets
180-000 Transferable Memberships 0.00
182-000 Long-term Deposits 0.00
Other Assets Total 6_66
ASSETS Total T 523,741.57
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
201-000 Accounts Payable 57,623.00
210-000 Accounts Payable Pending 0.00
212-000 Purchase Clearing Account 0.00
220-000 Sales Tax Liability -7,992.74
230-000 Advance Payments 0.00
Payroll Liabilities
250-000 Payroll - Accrual 910.00
260-000 Payroll - Fed W/H 1,943.47
261-000 Payroll - FICA 1,992.44
262-000 Payroll - Medicare 465.98
264-000 Payroll - FUTA 74.40
270-000 Payroll - State W/H 558.24
272-000 Payroll - SDI 96.41
274-000 Payroll - SUI 337.37
278-000 Payroll - Wrk Comp 184 .40
280-000 Payroll - Med Ins 290.92
281-000 Payroll - Dent Ins 199.08
282-000 Payroll - United Way 0.00
283-000 Payroll - Cred Union 175.00
284-000 Payroll - 401K 2,100.00
285-000 Payroll - IRA W/H 700.00
286-000 Payroll - Stock Plan 175.00
287-000 Payroll - Direct Deposit 0.00
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Payroll Liabilities Total 10,202.71

Current Liabilities Total 59,832.97

Long-term/Other Liabilities

290-000 Notes Payable 0.00
292-000 Mor tgage Payable 0.00
Long-term/Other Liabilities Total | 6766

LIABILITIES Total 59,832.97

CAPITAL/EQUITY

301-000 Initial Investment 0.00
302-000 Retained Earnings 0.00
303-000 Profit/Loss -35,091.40
CAPITAL/EQUITY Total -35,091.40

Total LIABILITIES & CAPITAL/EQUITY: 24,741.57

Once the report is complete then pressBEBEAPE key to exit to the Report Selection screen, and then presE #APE
key agan to return to the General Ledger Menu.

5.15 AnnualAnalysis

This section discusseswaao print your Annual Analysis report.

5.16 More Reports

This section discusseswado slect from the More Reports Menu.

5.17 FinancialReports - Custom

This menu option is described in Chapter 7, "Financial Reporting - Custom".

5.30 EnterAccount

This menu option is described in ChapteHB8w to Get Started

5.31 Print Account

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started
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5.32 EnterAccount Hierarchy

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.33 Print Account Hierarchy

This menu option is described in ChapteHB8w to Get Started

5.34 EnterBudget

This section describes Wdo enter budget information.

To enter account budgets, select option 34 and the accadgebscreen will appear as shown bel®his is a combination
SINGLE-RECORD & MULTI-RECORD SCREEN.

alcoab

ACCOUNTFLEX ADD MODE ACCOUNT BUDGETS DATE: 07.-24-07
Account (101-000 jCash in Bank D~C D
Year Period Budget Forecast

11 100,322.00 100,000.00

12 29,000.00 120,000.00

1 38,000.00 100,000.00

|2 200,000.00 200,000.00

= 231,000.00 300,000.00

4 23,980.00 100,000.00

' 5 400,000.00 400,000.00

| B 325,000.00 110,000.00

7 §0,000.00 100,000.00

Fl Fz F3 F4 FS Fe& F7 F& F9 Fl0 Fl11 Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Save Help add | Qrv | Prev Hext| Frst Lastl

This screen has a number of fields which you will need to fill in with appropriate values.
Below is a description of each field. This portion of the screen formSEN&LE-RECORD.

Account

Enter the account number using the same format as defined in the account code format specified in the System-wide
control file. You can enter up to 12 characters including the delimiter.

Debit/Credit

The debit/credit field is for viewing.

PressSAVE after entering the account number and the debit/credit type will be displayed and the cursor will jump to the
detail screen.

Below is a description of each field on tiUTLI-RECORD portion of the screen.
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Year

Enter the Year Your entry can only be 2 characters in length and must be numeric.

Period

Enter the Period. Your entry can only be 2 characters in length and must be numeric.

Budget

Enter the Budget. Your entry can only be 13 characters in length and must be numeric.

Forecast

Enter the Forecast. Your entry can only be 13 characters in length and must be numeric.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct presSAWE key to savethe data and the cursor will then jump to the
account number field. Press tB8 CAPE key to exit to the General Ledger menu.

5.35 EnterForecast

Forecast information is entered on the Budget entry screen describad abo

5.36 Print Budget/Forecast

This section describes Wwdo print the budget report.

To print the budget report select option 36 on the General Ledger menu. The Report Selection Screen will appaar as sho

below.
alcoabr
ACCOUNTFLEX Print Budyget Forecast DATE: 072407
Report Destination (S=Screen, Pn=Printer, Dn=Disk, A=Aux)
Report Copies 1 (1 - 10)
Report Title Page (Y=Yes, N=Nao)
Report Detail [(Y=Yes, N=Ho)
Beceount Range [101-000 Y ta [101-000 i
Pericd Year Range | 1 ~ 2006 to 7 /2007

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (P =) Alux.
F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 Fi1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Run Held Eill

Below is a description of each entry field.

Account No. Range
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Enter the account number range.

Period/Year Range

Enter the period and year range.

When you are sure all of your entries are correct predlUinekey to run theBudget Report as shown belo

glcoabr
07/24/07 Widget Company Page 1
12:04pm Budget/Forecast Report
Period Range: 1 / 2006 to 7 / 2007
ASSETS Actual Budget Forecast
101-000 Cash in Bank
1/ 2006 : 500,000.00
2 |/ 2006 :
3 / 2006
4 | 2006
5 / 2006
6 / 2006
7 |/ 2006
8 / 2006
9 / 2006
10 / 2006 :
11 / 2006 : 100,322.00 100,000.00
12 / 2006 : 29,000.00 120,000.00
1/ 2007 3,000.00 38,000.00 100,000.00
2 |/ 2007 3,500.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
3 / 2007 231,000.00 300,000.00
4 | 2007 8,000.00 23,980.00 100,000.00
5 [ 2007 18,334.00 400,000.00 400,000.00
6 / 2007 23,000.00 325,000.00 110,000.00
7 | 2007 39,922.00 80,000.00 100,000.00
Subtotal for 101-000 : 463,244.00 1,427,302.00 1,530,000.00
Subtotal for ASSETS : 463,244.00 1,427,302.00 1,530,000.00

Once the report is complete press HRCAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.37 EnterFormulas

This menu option is used by tlieiIstom Financial Reportsand is described in chapter 6.

5.38 EnterPeiod

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started

5.39 EnterControl

This menu option is described in ChapteH8w to Get Started
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5.40 Pumge

This section describes Wdo Purge Datafrom the General Ledger system.

To purge data, select option 40 on the General Ledger menu. The G/L Purge screen will appear as skiown belo

alourae

ACCOUNTFLEX G-L Puryge Date: 07-24-07

This program is run to Purge data that is no longer needed.
Before running this program make sure BACEUFPS have heen made.

Purge before date I FPrevious purge before date |

Purge after date

Purge Account Range from ﬁ
to

Purge Summary Records B

Press SAVEEEY to begin Processing
_OR_
Fress ESCAPEEEY to Exit

Processing Statistices: Account

Program will purge all G/L data prior to this date
F1l F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

Below is a cescription of each field.

Last Purge Date

This is not an entry field, but displays the last purge date.

New Purge Date

This is the purge date. All data with a period date less than this purge date will be purged.

Account Range to Purge

Enter an account code range. The entries must be valid account numbers already designated in the system.

Once the abee fields are entered, press BAVE key to begn Purging or press th&SCAPE key to EXIT.

When the purging has been completed you will see the following message:

Purging has been Successfully Completed

Once this message appears you may predsSGAPE key to return to the General Ledger menu.

5.41 Archive
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This menu option is for accessing gdey version of the G/L module. This should not be used fov déents.
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6. FINANCIAL REPORTING - CUSTOM

6.1 Owerview

This chapter gies instructions for degloping custom Financial Reports. This method of generating Financial Reports will
provide you with ultimate controlver the format and content of your financial reports mucé ékpreadsheet. Custom
Financial Reports can also be easily exported yoéthe popular spreadsheets and report writers.

6.2 Enter Report Specification

This section discusseswao build customized financial reports.

To enter report specifications select option 17 on the General Ledger menu. The report specification screen will appear as
shown belov.

alrpt
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Custom Report Layout DATE: 07-24-07
Report BAL Pattern Offset |
Title 1 BALANCE SHEET
Title 2
1 2 3 —
Description DT i

-
:
I
I
I
I
I

(L I 1 . L A

Curient Assets
@100-000 to 149-000

a1}

Current Assets Total

Fixed Assets
@150-000 to 154-000
Office Eguipment
@155-000 to 190-000

a1}

L) L e N I N N e e e | R
) ‘ ‘ ‘

[ AL O 1 .2 L L A
[ AL 1 . L L
[ AL 1 .2 L L e
[ AL . L L

[ I A N B 1 = | T

Fnter the description for the report output line

F9 F10 F11 F1z2 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F6

F1l F2 F3 F4 FS5 F& F7 F8
Savel Hely Cald 2dd | Shftl Qrv | Prev Wextl Frst Last Del | Zoom Cald Rese

Below is a description of each field used to define the report heading.

Report Name

Enter the report name.

Title 1 & 2

Enter two titles as you would lik them to appear on the report printout.

The bottom portion of the screen is where you will define each reporBilew is a cescription of each field used to define
a report line.

Description
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Enter the description for the report line. The description will print left justified on thelfitiee first character on a

line is an '@’ the program will create a separate line for each G/L number listed in its range. The description for
each @ generated report line will come from the G/L account code table and will be placed at the position of the '@’.
Using a '# sign instead of '@’ will include the G/L account code along with the descrigtiormation typed after

the '@’ or '# will be considered comments and will be ignored for reporting purposes.

D/C

Enter "D" if the balance is normally a debit, and "C" if the balance is normally a credit. This field will determine
whether the information printed will be bratkd (<’ '>’). If the field is "D" and a debit amount is calculated, no
braclets will be used.If the field is "D" and a credit amount is calculated, brackets will be used. Fé&raaavill
happen if the field is "C". If the field is blank, blanks will printed for the columns.

Value

Enter the wariable sets this line should add to. Each set is individually addressed by a lower case alphabetic character
in conjunction with the subset name. The subsets are cm(current month), cy(current year), pm(this month last year),
py(year to date this month last year), bm(monthly budget) and by (year toudigtetlr D add to a set of alues

enter the appropriate letter (a-z) in the column called values. The values may be ugedlicudation. For gample,

the calculation (cm*100/acm) will yield the percent of the current lines mtd postings to the sum of mtd postings in all
lines in which the lettes was entered in the value column.

Operators

There are 6 operators that you may use for controlling output on the report line. The line column operators include:

0 No information will print in this cell.

- Dashes will print in this cell.

= Double line dashes will print in this cell.

AthruE  The value of an accumulator will print in this cell. These accumulators will clear upon use.
* The value calculated by theesride formula will print in this cell.

blank Thevalue calculated by the column formula will print in this cell.

SIMPLE REPORTING FEATURES
This subsection discussesmtn design simple reports; the next subsection willecanore advanced techniques.

The financial report specification is composed of header and detail information. The header information contains report
tittes and column headers. Each column header may be assigned a formula to calculate all values for that column. The
detail consists of multiple lines each consisting of a description, a set of g/l number ranges, a cr/db mark, a column for
included Vvalues’ (see belw), and six operators (one for each column). The detail column operators tell the system ho

to fill the six columns on each line. Line columns can alsoride formulas defined in the header.

When the entry screen appears you will fill in the header information such as report name, titles and column headings.
You havethe capability of entering up to 6 flifent column headings. The column headings may be defined in the
report formula table (see option ENTER REFORORMULAS on the General Ledger menu) or defined as you go.
Press thé14 key to enter the column header and formula specific to this repat. can use thédELP key to review

the heading choices while you are in the Financial Report Creation screen.

When you are finished entering the heading information presSA%E& key and the cursor will jump to the detalil
portion of the screen. In the detail portion of the screen you will define the format of each report line such as
description, cr/db, values, column headings and their operators.

To define account ranges for each report line presZ@@M key. The General Ledger number ranges consist pf an

Financial Reporting - Custom 6-2



number of from-to sets of G/L numbers. The lirsdues will include information from each G/L record between the
from G/L and the to G/L numbeFhe wild card '?’ may be usedzor example:

121-000 123-000
127-000

ADVANCED REPORTING FEATURES
This section discusseswdo perform calculations.

All cell’s on your financial statement are calculated by a formiitae column formula for a cell may beeriden by
pressing thé14. The formulas may include the following:

Parentheses
)(! and ))!
Arithmetic Operators
1*)1 1/!, 1+!, and 1_1

Constants

These include all decimal numbers.

Variables

The variables include cm(current month postings), cy(current year balance), pm(monthly postings this month
last year), py(yearly balance this month last year), bm(current months budget), by(currardggt). brhese
variables pertain to the current line.

6.3 Print Report Specification

This section discusseswao print specifications for your financial reports.

To Print Report Specificationsselect option 18 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shown belo
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Enter Report Mame (p

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropaiatesyWhen you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN key to run your Report Specification.

Below is an &kample of the report.
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glrptr
Report: BAL Widget Company
BALANCE SHEET

---------- i I R e A e - < R e A
CcY
Current
Year-to-Date
cy
ASSETS
Current Assets
@100-000 to 149-000 a D
100-000 thru 149-000
D - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Current Assets Total D E E E E E E E E E E E E E

Fixed Assets

@150-000 to 154-000 a D
150-000 thru 154-000
Office Equipment
@155-000 to 190-000 a D
155-000 thru 190-000
D - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Office Equipment Total D D D D D D D D D D D D D D
D - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fixed Assets Total D E E E E E E E E E E E E E

Other Assets

@180-000 to 199-000 a D
180-000 thru 199-000
D - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Assets Total D E E E E E E E E E E E E E
D = = = = = = = = = = = = =
ASSETS Total D F F F F F F F F F F F F F
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
@200-000 to 249-000 C
200-000 thru 249-000
Payroll Liabilities
@250-000 to 289-000 C
250-000 thru 289-000
C - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Payroll Liabilities Total C D D D D D D D D D D D D D
C - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Current Liabilities Total C E E E E E E E E E E E E E
Long-term/Other Liabilities
@290-000 to 299-000 C
290-000 thru 299-000
C - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Long-term/Other Liabilities Total C E E E E E E E E E E E E E
C = = = = = = = = = = = = =
LIABILITIES Total C F F F F F F F F F F F F F
CAPITAL/EQUITY
@300-000 to 399-000 c C
300-000 thru 399-000
C = = = = = = = = = = = = =
CAPITAL/EQUITY Total C
D = = = = = = = = = = = = =
TOTAL LIABILITIES & CAPITAL C *
lcy+ccy
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6.4 EnterReport Formulas

This section discusseswado enter your report formulas.

To enter the report formulas select option 19 on the General Ledger méewReport Formula Screen will appear asasho

below.
alform
ACCOUNTFLEX CHANGE MODE Report Formula Screen Date: 072407
Code Headingl Heading2 Formula

Budget Closing Bal &

Budget Manth m

Budget Year-to-Date Ve

Current Year Begining Bal 0

Current Year lst Period el

Current Year 10th Period 10

Current Year 11th Period =

Current Year 12th Period =

Current Year Znd Period =

Current Year 3rd Period 3

Current Year 4th Period 4

Current Year 5th Period 5

Current Year bth Period =32)

Current Year 7th Period =

Current Year Gth Periocd o35}
Fl F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 Fa F9 Fi0o F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savé Helﬁ Add szj Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del

This screen allows you to addweodes and formulas for reports while you are inAB® mode.
Below is a description of each field.

Code

Enter the tw character code to represent the header formula.

Heading 1 & 2

Enter the report heading.

Formula

Enter the formula for the code and report heading.

Once the data has been entered corrguitgs theSAVE key to Savethe screen. Press tBE&SCAPE key to return you to the
General Ledger menu.

6.5 Print Reports

This section discusseswaao run your customized financial reports.
To Print Your Custom Report select option 20 and the Report Selection screen will be displayed as shown belo

This screen has a number of entry fields which you will need to fill in with appropeiatesyWhen you are sure all your
entries are correct press tREIN key to run your Custom Report.

Financial Reporting - Custom 6-6
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Feport Destinations: (D) , (Eimail, (F] (Pirint,

The prompReport Export Type enables you to export the report for loading into yauoite spreadsheet.

Below is an kample of the output for this report.

Financial Reporting - Custom
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glrptp

07/24/07 Widget Company
12:24pm BALANCE SHEET
JULY 2007
Current

Year-to-Date

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash in Bank 463,244 .00
Payroll Cash Account (8,809.26)
Cash in Hand 0.00
Petty Cash 0.00
Prepaid Expenses 0.00
Adv EIC Payment 208.59
Account Receivable 24,598.06
Jobs-in-Progress(M) 35.00
Jobs-in-Progress(L) 880.00
Inventory 43,585.18
Inventory Whs A 0.00
Inventory Whs B 0.00

Current Assets Total 523,741.57

Fixed Assets

Land 0.00
Buildings 0.00
Office Equipment
Software 0.00
Computers 0.00
Furniture 0.00
Other Equipment 0.00
Transferable Memberships 0.00
Long-term Deposits 0.00
Office Equipment Total 0.00
Fixed Assets Total 0.00
Other Assets
Transferable Memberships 0.00
Long-term Deposits 0.00
Other Assets Total 0.00
ASSETS Total 523,741.57
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 57,623.00
Accounts Payable Pending 0.00
Purchase Clearing Account 0.00
Sales Tax Liability (7,992.74)
Advance Payments 0.00
Payroll Liabilities
Payroll - Accrual 910.00
Payroll - Fed W/H 1,943.47
Payroll - FICA 1,992.44
Payroll - Medicare 465.98
Payroll - FUTA 74 .40
Payroll - State W/H 558.24
Payroll - SDI 96.41
Payroll - SUI 337.37
Payroll - Wrk Comp 184.40
Payroll - Med Ins 290.92
Payroll - Dent Ins 199.08
Payroll - United Way 0.00
Payroll - Cred Union 175.00
Payroll - 401K 2,100.00
Payroll - IRA W/H 700.00
Payroll - Stock Plan 175.00
Payroll - Direct Deposit 0.00
Payroll Liabilities Total 59,832.97
Current Liabilities Total 59,832.97
Long-term/Other Liabilities
Notes Payable 0.00
Mor tgage Payable 0.00

Financial Reporting - Custom
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Long-term/Other Liabilities Total
LIABILITIES Total
CAPITAL/EQUITY

Initial Investment

Retained Earnings

Profit/Loss

CAPITAL/EQUITY Total

TOTAL LIABILITIES & CAPITAL

59,832.97

0.00
0.00
(35,091.40)

24,741.57
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